# 6 DCSE2003/3633/F - PROPOSED CONSERVATORY MANDALAR, GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE

For: Dr. R Kway Kway per Mr R H Ball, Ilex, Ashfield Crescent, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 5PH

Date Received: 4th December 2003 Ward: Ross-on-Wye Grid Ref: 59910, 25180

West

Expiry Date: 29th January 2004

Local Member: Councillor M. R. Cunningham

Councillor G. Lucas

## 1. Site Description and Proposal

- 1.1 The application property is a two-storey detached house situated on the corner of Greytree and Second Avenue. It was developed as part of a small housing scheme comprising two houses and three bungalows. The other house is to the north of the appeal property in Second Avenue; the bungalows front Greytree.
- 1.2 It is proposed to erect a conservatory on the eastern elevation of the house, i.e. facing Second Avenue. This would be about 3.5m wide x 2.8m deep x 3.1m high to ridge. The roof would be hipped. The glazed frame (brown PVCu to match the house windows) would rest on a low brick wall.

#### 2. Policies

## 2.1 Hereford and Worcester County Structure Plan

Policy CTC.1 - Development in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

#### 2.2 South Herefordshire District Local Plan

Policy C.5 - Development within Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Policy SH.23 - Extensions to Dwellings

Policy GD.1 - General Development Criteria

#### 3. Planning History

3.1 SE2002/3565/F Single-storey extension - Refused 15.01.03

SE2003/1355/U Side Extension - Certificate of lawful development

granted 26.06.03

# 4. Consultation Summary

#### **Statutory Consultations**

4.1 No statutory or non-statutory consultations required.

## Internal Council Advice

4.2 The Head of Engineering and Transportation (Divisional Surveyor) has no objection to the grant of permission.

## 5. Representations

5.1 The Parish Council's observations are as follows:

"The Ward Councillors have concerns regarding this application, its proximity to the highway and its impact on adjacent neighbours."

- 5.2 One letter has been received from Mr. S. Ellis, Plot 1, Shiredean, Greytree, Ross-on-Wye, HR9 7HT, expressing objections to the proposal. The following points are made:
  - the conservatory would protrude beyond the natural building line of Second Avenue
  - the building would reduce natural daylight to the front of Plot 1 Shiredean, especially in the winter months
  - visibility from Second Avenue into Greytree Road would be impaired for vehicles turning right.

The full text of this letter can be inspected at Southern Planning Services, Blueschool House, Blueschool Street, Hereford and prior to the Sub-Committee meeting.

## 6. Officers Appraisal

- 6.1 The main issue in this case is considered to be the effect on the street scene. The conservatory would be prominently sited on the corner of Greytree/Second Avenue and protrude forward of properties in Second Avenue. Nevertheless the conservatory is small with a ground level about 0.7m below the adjoining footway. There is no clear building line along the west side of Second Avenue; the elevation of Mandalar is in line with that of the next house (Shiredean) but the latter has a projecting canopy. The next property (Greytree Lodge) to that is further forward, and Diallan projects beyond that. In materials the conservatory would match the house and would be in proportion to it. This would be emphasised if the roof was tiled rather than glazed. In addition the bungalow (Montana) on the opposite side of Greytree has a conservatory on the east facing gable which is clearly visible. In these circumstances it is considered that the proposed conservatory would not be so intrusive in the street scene to justify refusal of permission.
- 6.2 The conservatory would not intrude into the vision splay at the junction of Greytree and Second Avenue and no objections are raised by the Head of Engineering and Transportation. It would be to the south of Shiredean but about 3.5m away from the boundary with that property and it would not, it is considered, significantly reduce daylighting.

#### RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) )

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. B02 (Matching external materials (extension))

Reason: To ensure the external materials harmonise with the existing building.

# Informative(s):

1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission

Decision:	 	 	 	 	
Notes:	 	 	 	 	

# **Background Papers**

Internal departmental consultation replies.